

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LENARD PHILMORE,

SC00-1706

Appellant,

vs.

LC#97-1672CFA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

Appeal from the Nineteenth Judicial Circuit,  
In and for Martin County, Florida  
Judge Cynthia Angelos

Initial Brief of Appellant

GLASS & RASTATTER, P.A.  
524 So. Andrews Avenue, Ste 301N  
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301  
Telephone: (954) 463-2965

PATRICK C. RASTATTER  
Fla. Bar #164634  
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... xiii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 3

Pretrial Motion Hearings ..... 3

Jury Selection ..... 18

Motion In Limine ..... 20

Trial Proceedings ..... 22

Closing Arguments ..... 34

Verdict ..... 35

Penalty Phase Proceedings ..... 36

*Spencer* Hearing ..... 44

Sentencing ..... 45

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 49

Point I ..... 49

Point II ..... 49

Point III ..... 50

Point IV ..... 50

Point V ..... 50

Point VI ..... 51

Point VII ..... 51

Point VIII ..... 51

Point IX ..... 51

Point X ..... 52

Point XI ..... 52

POINT I ON APPEAL ..... 54

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS HIS NUMEROUS CUSTODIAL STATEMENTS TO LAW ENFORCEMENT; THE PROSECUTION FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN OF PROVING THAT LENARD PHILMORE’S CONFESSIONS WERE FREELY AND VOLUNTARILY GIVEN WITH THE ADVICE OF A COMPETENT AND EFFECTIVE COUNSEL. .... 54

POINT II ON APPEAL ..... 64

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO PEREMPTORILY STRIKE PROSPECTIVE JUROR TAJUANA HOLT; THIS JUROR WAS EXCUSED SOLELY BECAUSE OF HER RACE SINCE THE PROSECUTOR’S EXPLANATION FOR HIS CHALLENGE WAS NEITHER GENUINE NOR SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD. .... 64

POINT III ON APPEAL ..... 71

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING A PHOTOGRAPH DEPICTING THE VICTIM’S FACE AFTER A WEEK OF DECOMPOSITION AND VERMIN DAMAGE; THIS IMAGE WAS UNDULY PREJUDICIAL COMPARED TO ITS PROBATIVE VALUE AND NO SHOWING OF NECESSITY WAS MADE BY THE PROSECUTION ..... 71

POINT IV ON APPEAL ..... 75

THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED INTENTIONAL MISCONDUCT BY VIRTUE OF HIS VARIOUS COMMENTS BEFORE THE JURY; THESE NUMEROUS IMPROPER AND HIGHLY PREJUDICIAL

STATEMENTS DENIED LENARD PHILMORE A FAIR TRIAL. .....	75
POINT V ON APPEAL .....	78
THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED INTENTIONAL MISCONDUCT BY VIRTUE OF HIS VARIOUS COMMENTS DURING THE PENALTY PHASE PROCEEDINGS; THESE IMPROPER AND PREJUDICIAL STATEMENTS DENIED LENARD PHILMORE A FAIR AND RELIABLE SENTENCING DECISION. ....	78
POINT VI ON APPEAL .....	83
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN COMPELLING A MENTAL HEALTH EXAMINATION OF DEFENDANT BY A PROSECUTION EXPERT WITNESS. ....	83
POINT VII ON APPEAL .....	86
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE MURDER WAS AGGRAVATED BY THE FACTOR OF COLD, CALCULATED PREMEDITATION. ....	86
POINT VIII ON APPEAL .....	89
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED FOR THE PURPOSE OF AVOIDING OR PREVENTING LAWFUL ARREST OR DETENTION. ....	89
POINT IX ON APPEAL .....	91
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO FIND THAT THE CAPITAL FELONY WAS COMMITTED WHILE THE DEFENDANT WAS UNDER THE	

INFLUENCE OF EXTREME MENTAL OR EMOTIONAL DISTURBANCE.....	91
POINT X ON APPEAL .....	95
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO FIND THAT DEFENDANT WAS ACTING UNDER THE SUBSTANTIAL DOMINATION OF ANOTHER PERSON AT THE TIME OF THE OFFENSE .....	95
POINT XI ON APPEAL .....	97
THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED IN FAILING TO FIND THAT THE CAPACITY OF THE DEFENDANT TO CONFORM HIS CONDUCT TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF LAW WAS SUBSTANTIALLY IMPAIRED. .....	97
CONCLUSION .....	99
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	100
CERTIFICATE OF SIZE AND STYLE OF TYPE .....	101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

*Almedia v. State*, 737 So.2d 520, 525 (Fla. 1999) . . . . . 57

*Alvord v. State*, 322 So.2d 533, 540 (Fla. 1975) . . . . . 78

*Barnes v. State*, 743 So.2d 1105, 1114 n 5 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 1999) . . . . . 77

*Bates v. State*, 465 So.2d 490 (Fla. 1985) . . . . . 89

*Batson v. Kentucky*, 476 U.S. 79, 96-98, 106 S.Ct. 1712, 1722-1724 (1986) . . . . 69

*Bertolotti v. State*, 476 So.2d 130, 134 (Fla. 1985) . . . . . 76, 82

*Besaraba v. State*, 656 So.2d 441, 445-446 (Fla. 1995) . . . . . 98

*Blake v. State*, 156 So. 2d 511, 512 (Fla. 1963) . . . . . 73

*Brooks v. State*, 117 So.2d 482, 485 (Fla. 1960) . . . . . 73

*Bullock v. State*, 670 S.2d 1171, 1172 (Fla. 3<sup>rd</sup> DCA 1996) . . . . . 67

*Campbell v. State*, 571 So.2d 415, 419 (Fla. 1990) . . . . . 93

*Campbell v. State*, 679 So.2d 720, 723-725 (Fla. 1996) . . . . . 76, 82

*Carter v. State*, 560 So.2d 1166 (Fla. 1990) . . . . . 98

*Castro v. State*, 644 So.2d 987 (Fla. 1994) . . . . . 68

*Cave v. State*, 476 So.2d 180, 188 (Fla. 1985) . . . . . 90

*Codie v. State*, 313 So.2d 754 (Fla. 1975) . . . . . 80

<i>Czubak v. State</i> , 570 So.2d 925, 928 (Fla. 1990) .....	73
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 520 So.2d 572 (Fla. 1988) .....	80
<i>DeConingh v. State</i> , 433 So.2d 501, 503, (Fla. 1983) .....	62
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428, 120 S.Ct. 2326 (2000) .....	60
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104, 102 S.Ct. 869 (1982) .....	84
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 452 U.S. 973, 101 S.Ct. 3128 (1981) .....	55
<i>Escobar v. State</i> , 699 So.2d 988, 994 (Fla. 1997) .....	63
<i>Escobedo v. Illinois</i> , 378 U.S. 478, 84 S.Ct. 1758 (1964) .....	61
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 569 So.2d 1225, 1229-1230 (Fla.), cert. denied, 501 U.S. 1259, 111 S.Ct. 2912 (1990) .....	67
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 622 So.2d 1325, 1332 (Fla. 1993) .....	81
<i>Garron v. State</i> , 528 So.2d 353, 359 (Fla. 1988) .....	82
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335, 83 S.Ct. 792 (1963) .....	55
<i>Grant v. State</i> , 171 So.2d 361, 365 (Fla. 1965) .....	77
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> , 442 U.S. 95, 99 S.Ct. 2150 (1979) .....	84
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153, 203, 96 S.Ct. 2909, 2939, 49 L.Ed.2d 859 (1976) .....	79
<i>Groover v. State</i> , 458 So.2d 222, 229 (Fla. 1984) .....	96
<i>Hamilton v. Alabama</i> , 368 U.S. 52, 82 S.Ct. 157 (1961) .....	60
<i>Henyard v. State</i> , 689 So.2d 239, 249 (Fla. 1996) .....	78, 79



<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393, 107 S.Ct. (1987) . . . . .	84
<i>Hoffert v. State</i> , 559 So.2d 1246, 1249 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1990) . . . . .	74
<i>Irzarry v. State</i> , 496 So.2d 822 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	98
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 359 So.2d 1190, 1192-1193 (Fla. 1978) . . . . .	74
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 648 So.2d 85 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	87
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 696 So.2d 326, 329 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	63
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 696 So.2d 326, 332 (Fla. 1977) . . . . .	68
<i>Kaminski v. State</i> , 63 So.2d 333 (Fla. 1952) . . . . .	80
<i>Kearse v. State</i> , 770 So.2d 1119, 1131-1132 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	73
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365, 106 S.Ct. 2574 (1986) . . . . .	60
<i>King v. State</i> , 623 So.2d 486, 488 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	76, 82
<i>Kirk v. State</i> , 227 So.2d 40, 43 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1969) . . . . .	75
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 672 So.2d 590, 591 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1996) . . . . .	77
<i>Knowles v. State</i> , 632 So.2d 62, 67 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	93
<i>Kyser v. State</i> , 533 So.2d 285, 287 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	55
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954 (1978) . . . . .	84
<i>Lopez v. State</i> , 536 So.2d 226, 231 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	96
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201, 84 S.Ct. 1199 (1964) . . . . .	60
<i>Maulden v. State</i> , 617 So.2d 290 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	87

<i>McCoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433, 110 S.Ct. 1227 (1990) . . . . .	84
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759, 90 S.Ct. 1441 (1970) . . . . .	55
<i>Meek v. State</i> , 382 So.2d 673 (Fla. 1980) . . . . .	56
<i>Melbourne v. State</i> , 679 So.2d 759, 764 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	67
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367, 108 S.Ct. 1860 (1988) . . . . .	84
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602 (1966) . . . . .	54, 60
<i>Morgan v. State</i> , 639 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	98
<i>Nibert v. State</i> , 574 So.2d 1059, 1062 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	93
<i>Nowitzke v. State</i> , 572 So.2d 1346, 1356 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	81
<i>Owen v. State</i> , 560 So.2d 207, 212 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	56
<i>Pacifico v. State</i> , 642 So.2d 1178, 1183-1184 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1994) . . . . .	81
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302, 109 S.Ct. 2934 (1989) . . . . .	84
<i>Peoples v. State</i> , 612 So.2d 555, 556 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	54
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45, 53 S.Ct. 55 (1932) . . . . .	55
<i>Preston v. State</i> , 607 So.2d 404, 409 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	90
<i>Reddish v. State</i> , 167 So.2d 858, 863 (Fla. 1964) . . . . .	74
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291, 100 S.Ct. 1682 (1980) . . . . .	55
<i>Rivera v. State</i> , 561 So.2d 536 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	98
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 770 So.2d 1167, 1172 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	62

<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 511 So.2d 526, 533 (Fla. 1987), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 1020 (1988) .....	86
<i>Ruiz v. State</i> , 743 So.2d 1, 6-7 (Fla. 1999) .....	77
<i>Ruiz v. State</i> , 743 So.2d 1, 8-9 (Fla. 1999) .....	81
<i>Rutherford v. Moore</i> , 774 So.2d 637 (Fla. 2000) .....	56
<i>Santos v. State</i> , 591 So.2d 160, 163 (Fla. 1991) .....	90
<i>Shere v. State</i> , 579 So.2d 86, 95 (Fla. 1991) .....	86
<i>Sinclair v. State</i> , 717 So.2d 99, 100 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1998) .....	81
<i>Smith v. Illinois</i> , 469 U.S. 91, 105 S.Ct. 490 (1984) .....	55
<i>Smith v. Rogerson</i> , 171 F.3d 569 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	57
<i>Sobel v. State</i> , 437 So.2d 144, 145 (Fla. 1983) .....	56
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 645 So.2d 377, 383 (Fla. 1994) .....	77, 81, 87
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 283 So.2d 1, 10 (Fla. 1973) .....	94
<i>State v. Neil</i> , 457 So.2d 481, 486 (Fla. 1984) .....	69
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 579 So.2d 360, 362 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1991) .....	81
<i>State v. Slappy</i> , 522 So.2d 18, 20 (Fla. 1988); cert. denied, 487 U.S. 1219, 108 S.Ct. 2873 (1988) .....	69
<i>Stewart v. State</i> , 51 So.2d 494, 495 (Fla. 1951) .....	75
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984) .....	61, 62
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522, 95 S.Ct. 692 (1975) .....	69

<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 548 So.2d 198, 202 n. 4 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	69
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 647 So.2d 824 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	89
<i>Traylor v. State</i> , 596 So.2d 957, 964 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	60
<i>United States v. Paaluhi</i> , 54 M.J. 181 (2000) . . . . .	56
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 51 M.J. 431 (1999) . . . . .	61
<i>Urbin v. State</i> , 714 So.2d 411, 420 n. 9 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	76, 82
<i>Vagner v. Wainwright</i> , 398 So.2d 448 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	55
<i>Valdez v. State</i> , 626 So.2d 1316 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	87
<i>Valle v. State</i> , 394 So.2d 1004, 1005 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	56
<i>Walls v. State</i> , 641 So.2d 381 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	90
<i>Warren v. State</i> , 632 So.2d 204, 206 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1994) . . . . .	67
<i>Watts v. Indiana</i> , 338 U.S. 49, 59, 69 S.Ct. 1347 (1949) . . . . .	61
<i>White v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 59, 83 S.Ct. 1050 (1963) . . . . .	60
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 228 So.2d 377, 378 (Fla. 1969) . . . . .	73
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 586 So.2d 1024, 1029 n. 7 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	69
<i>Young v. Catoe</i> , 205 F.3d 750, 759 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) . . . . .	62

CONSTITUTIONS

Constitution of the United States, Fifth Amendment . . . . .	83, 85
Constitution of the United States, Sixth Amendment . . . . .	55

Florida Constitution, Article I, section 16 . . . . .	54
Florida Constitution, Article I, Section 9 . . . . .	85
United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment . . . . .	55, 83
 Rules and Statutes	
<i>Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.202</i> . . . . .	83
<i>Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.850</i> . . . . .	56
<i>Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure 3.111(a)</i> . . . . .	55
<i>Florida Statute 921.141(5)(e)</i> . . . . .	89
<i>Florida Statute 921.141(5)(i)</i> . . . . .	86
<i>Florida Statute 921.141(6)(b)</i> . . . . .	93
<i>Florida Statute 921.141(6)(b), (e), and (f)</i> . . . . .	94, 96, 97
